BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

January 25, 2016 Crry oF BRryax

Case # 2146 — 405 S. Texas Avenue
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: City of Bryan Townsite, Block 37, Lot IR & 2R & 4 & 5
STRUCTURE(S): X single-family residence

X mixed use

XI commercial

X accessory structure(s)
PROPERTY OWNER(S): Klechka Jim J

LIENHOLDER(S)/
MORTGAGEE(S): none

ACTIVE UTILITIES: [] yes X no DISCONNECTED ON: 01/05/2016

BRAZOS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT/TAX OFFICE INFORMATION:

PROPERTY ID: 22149

IMPROVEMENT VALUE: Homesite ($35,730);
Non-Homesite ($73,770)

YEAR BUILT: 1928

SF OF LIVING AREA: 1,103

CURRENT OWNER SINCE: (not listed)

PROPERTY TAXES OWED: $14,976.82

BACKGROUND:

e Permit History: No building permits have been applied for or issued since at least 2001. A building
permit was obtained in 2001, but electrical final and building final inspections were never called in.

e In early August of 2015, Bryan PD notified the Building Official and Assistant Fire Marshal of
hazardous issues and safety concerns, including possible illegal occupancy for multifamily use of the
structures.

e The owner was contacted and City Building Inspector and Assistant Fire Marshal inspected the
buildings on August 14, 2015. A follow-up inspection and meeting with the owner occurred on
August 18, 2015. The owner was notified that permits were needed for repairs. An electrical permit
was required immediately to be obtained by a licensed electrician to repair unsafe electrical systems.
Please see attached copy of letter to the owner dated 10-13-15.

e The Building Official, Fire Marshal, and Assistant Fire Marshal met with the owner again on October
2, 2015 due to previous deadlines for permits and repairs not being met. All the issues and
requirements were discussed. Owner relayed that he did not have funds for repairs and was behind
on utility bills.

e City staff inspected the property and structures again on 10-28-15 and 11-9-15. Citations were
issued on 10-12-15 and 10-28-15 due to unsafe electrical. The structures were continuing to be
occupied by multiple people and warnings and citations had no effect on the owner moving forward
to vacate the single-family structure or to obtain proper permits and to make repairs to bring the
structures into compliance with city codes.



¢ Notices that the property had an electrical hold on it from the Chief Building Official were mailed to
the property owner on December 3, 2015.

e Notices that the property would be scheduled for consideration by the Building and Standards
Commission was mailed to the property owner on November 3, 2015, and December 21, 2015.

e Asof January 11, 2016, the owner has not applied for any permits and an electrician has not obtained
an electrical permit.

ATTACHMENTS:

1.  staff recommendation

2. pictures

3. copy of letter to the owner dated 10-13-15
4.  dangerous structure survey reports



BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

January 25, 2016

Crry oF Bryan

Case #: 2146
Building Address: 405 S. Texas Avenue
Record Owner(s): Klechka Jim J

The City’s Chief Building Official has requested this Commission hearing to discuss the two
commercial buildings, one single family residence, and two accessory structure(s) on this property,
and all legal notices of the hearing were provided to record owners, lienholders, and mortgagees.
They were also notified that if they wanted to repair the buildings, single family residence, and/or
accessory structure(s) they needed to meet with City staff and come to the hearing with a detailed
plan for repairs, including cost estimates. Based on the surveys, reports, photographs, and other
evidence provided to the Commission, the City recommends that the Commission find the building
unsafe based on the standards set forth in Bryan Code of Ordinances Section 14-224 subsection(s):

1)
2)

3)

4)
5)
6)

7)

8)

9)

X The building, structure, or any part thereof is likely to partially or fully collapse.

X The structure or any part thereof was constructed or maintained in violation of any
provision of the City’s Building Code, or any other applicable ordinance or law of the city,
county, state or federal government.

L] One or more walls or other vertical structural members list, lean, or buckle to such an
extent that a plumb line passing through the center of gravity falls outside of the middle third or
its base.

X The foundation or the vertical or horizontal supporting members are twenty five percent
(25%) or more damaged or deteriorated.

X The non supporting coverings of walls, ceilings, roofs, or floors are fifty percent (50%) or
more damaged or deteriorated.

X The structure has improperly distributed loads upon the structural members, or they have
insufficient strength to be reasonably safe for the purpose used.

X The structure or any part thereof has been damaged by fire, water, earthquake, wind,

vandalism, or other cause to such an extent that it has become dangerous to the public health,
safety and welfare.

X The structure or any part thereof has inadequate means of egress as required by the City’s
Building Code.
L] The structure does not have adequate light ventilation, or sanitation facilities as required

by the City’s Building Codes and Plumbing Code.

The City further recommends that the Commission find that:

X

=

X

the buildings are occupied and poses a hazard to health, safety, or general welfare of the
occupants and/or the general public and must be vacated.

the accessory structures are occupied and pose a hazard to health, safety, or general welfare
of the occupants and/or the general public and must be vacated.

the two commercial buildings may not be feasibly repaired in compliance with City
ordinances.



The City recommends that the Commission issue an order to the owner, lienholder, or mortgagee
to:

X vacate all buildings within 30 days.
X secure all buildings and accessory structures from unauthorized entry within 30 days.

X demolish all buildings and accessory structures and remove all debris within 90 days.

The City recommends that the Commission orders that the City may:

X

disconnect water and electric utilities to the building and accessory structures.

X secure the structures, demolish the buildings and accessory structures and remove the
debris in accordance with Chapter 14 of the City of Bryan’s Code of Ordinances if the
owner, lienholder, or mortgagee fails to comply with the Commission’s order.



PICTURES:

Main Commercial Building:

s Erdl
Electrical violations, open junction boxes Open electrical junction box

Newer water heater installed, no per

Rotten siding/wall




Unpermitted and unfinished work

Unpermitted and unfinished work, damaged Illegal electrical at exterior roof overhang, extension
insulation going trough wall

Open eIectricaIunction box, illegal exposed Romex
wiring

Open electrical junction box



Evidence of roof leaks

| \
) . A
Use of extension cords in attic Open junction boxes in attic

Front area — temporary shored up beam/ceiling framing —
Work without permits

Unpermitted work in bathroom



Green Commercial Building:

More wall damage

Rear ofbldin, damgbrlck veneer i Damaged interior finishes



Ceiling leaks, illegal electrical/extension cords

Extension cords, wall damage

White Residential Structure:

o

Rear of he

Side of house



Front of house, improperly spported roof overhang
over door

Exposed wall cavity, damaged plumbing vent

T .

Electrical panel missing cover

Open electrical junction box at interior ceiling



Missing light switch cover Water heater electrical cord missing wire clamp

Shipping Container:




PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

VIA FIRST CLASS AND CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

October 13, 2015

To:

RE:

Jim Klechka
405 S Texas Avenue
Bryan, TX 77803-3940

405 S. Texas Avenue

Dear Mr. Klechka,

As you are aware, Bryan Fire Department and Building Services inspected the structures at 405 S. Texas
on August 14, 2015, and again on October 12, 2015.

City staff found that the structures on the property to be unsafe and the structures are in violation of
one or more of the minimum building standards specified in the City of Bryan’s Code of Ordinances
Sections 14-224, 14-225, in addition to the following:

2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE SECTION 116 UNSAFE STRUCTURES AND
EQUIPMENT. 116.1 Conditions. Structures or existing equipment that are or hereafter
become unsafe, unsanitary or deficient because of inadequate means of egress facilities,
inadequate light and ventilation, or which constitute a fire hazard, or are otherwise
dangerous to human life or the public welfare, or that involve illegal or improper
occupancy or inadequate maintenance, shall be deemed an unsafe condition. Unsafe
structures shall be taken down, removed or made safe, as the building official deems
necessary and as provided for in Chapter 5, Article VIl (Dangerous Structures) City of
Bryan Code of Ordinances. A vacant structure that is not

secured against entry shall be deemed unsafe.

Ordinance # 2000, Chapter 14 Article IV 2011 NEC Sec 17-46 Inspections. (k) Work not
in keeping with good electrical practice shall be classed as defective and shall be
immediately corrected by persons causing same. No work shall be done under the scope
of the governing codes of the city unless under the direction of a duly licensed bonded
master electrician.



Ordinance 1888 (ordinance that adopts 2009 International Building Code), Chapter 14, Article |l

2009 IBC - SECTION 105, PERMITS, 105.1 Required. Any owner or authorized agent who intends to construct,
enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge,
alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which

is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and
obtain the required permit.

From our August visit, the following was noted:

Main (blue) Building:

1. Extension cords throughout along with multi-tap adapters.

2. Fire Extinguishers out of date.

3. Open electrical junction boxes throughout.

4. Excessive Flammables storage (paints, solvents, stains).

5. No interconnected smoke detectors between commercial part and the 3 living spaces within
the building.

6. Open interior walls with exposed wiring.

7. Dead front missing from electrical panel.

8. Open rotting exterior walls in various locations (siding, sheathing, and framing).

9. Unpermitted installation of water heater.

10. Dead front missing from Main panel outside.

11. Unpermitted electrical work.

12. Exit light not working.

13. Possible unpermitted additions.

14. One area used for sleeping does not have an emergency escape or rescue route (door or
window to exterior).

15. Needs smoke detectors and possibly carbon monoxide detectors per code. Fire Marshal’s
office has asked for wired and interconnected smoke detectors.

16. A licensed structural engineer may be needed if some of the repairs or framing does not meet
the 2009 International Building Code. Uncovering of existing finishes in some areas such as the
front of the business will be needed for determination.

17. An asbestos survey is required to be submitted prior to an interior repair permit issuance per
state law.

White House:
1. Unpermitted electrical work.
2. Unpermitted construction.
3. Open wiring.
4. No dead front on panel.
5. Feeder conductors not identified.
6. Open junction boxes
7. Damaged siding, exposed wall cavities
8. Damaged crawl space skirting
9. Needs smoke detectors and possibly carbon monoxide detectors per code.



CONEX container:

1. A building permit has not been obtained and a site plan was not submitted for approval. A
meeting needs to be set up with the Planning Department.

Green Commercial Building:

. Open wiring.

. Dead front missing from interior panel.

. Unpermitted electrical work.

. Rotten decking / rafters, parts of roof may collapse.

. Evidence of leaking roof.

. Old pole sign with missing parts

. Cracks in masonry veneer

. Rotten or damaged windows, sills, etc.

. A licensed structural engineer may be needed if some of the repairs, brick work, or framing does
not meet the 2009 International Building Code. Uncovering of existing finishes or brick veneer in
some areas such as the damaged ceiling areas. The brick veneer may have been installed without
brick ties or a moisture barrier over the existing wood siding behind the brick veneer.

10. An asbestos survey is required to be submitted prior to an interior repair permit issuance per

state law.

OO0 NOOULLDE WN -

Fred Taylor (Assistant Fire Marshal) and | have spoken with you about the structural and electrical
concerns/hazards on the property and in the buildings. We had asked that a licensed electrician obtain
a permit within two weeks from our last visit on August 18, 2015 and start making electrical repairs.
To date a licensed electrician has not obtained a permit. The electrical, structural, and other non-
permitted or hazards issues listed above are violations of city adopted codes.

Building and electrical permits need to be obtained for each of the structures above to remedy the
above issues and to make the structures safe.

The city set a dead line for electrical permit to be obtained by October 9, 2015 for the main (blue)
building. As of today, October 13, 2015 a licensed electrician has not obtained an electrical permit. The
fire marshal’s office issued you a citation yesterday. More citations may be issued next week if the
required permits are not obtained.

A licensed electrician needs to obtain the electrical permit after you obtain a building permit for
structural, interior, and exterior repairs. All electrical repairs need to be made by November 2, 2015. If
electrical permits are obtained, and electrical repairs not completed, the city can issue citations for
electrical violations, start the process for power removal, and schedule the property for our Building
and Standards Commission per the Dangerous Structures Ordinance.

Before interior repairs can be made on the main (blue) structure, an asbestos survey needs to be
submitted prior to permit issuance. An exterior permit can be issued this week for the exterior/ siding
repairs. Work has started on the siding repairs without first obtaining a permit. This is another issue
the city may have to issue a citation for if permits are not obtained. Attached, please find a copy of the

3



permit application. Siding/exterior permits can be issued the same day. For the interior repairs, please
submit a separate permit application and asbestos survey prior to work starting. The front area with the
shoring and other finishes in the back of the structure need repairs. Please see attachment for local
asbestos consultants. Please also do not cover work until city inspections are called in and approved.

The white house should not be occupied until a building permit, plumbing permit, and electrical permits
are obtained, repairs made, and a_new certificate of occupancy is issued. Permits, inspections, and
repairs should be obtained and completed by April 1, 2015.

The green building should not be occupied until a building permit and electrical permits are obtained,
repairs made, and a new certificate of occupancy is issued. Permits, inspections, and repairs should be
obtained and completed by April 1, 2015.

The last item of concern: the Conex storage container will need to go through the city’s site review
process. The container may need to be moved to be on the same lot as the other structures. A post
development meeting needs to be set up with you and Development Services. We can discuss this
more in the next few weeks. After the site plan is approved, a building permit can be issued for the
storage structure. The approvals for this structure need to be obtained by July 1, 2016 or the structure
needs to be removed.

Please be advised: As mentioned yesterday, the city will revisit the property on Monday October 19 to
check on progress of permits obtained. Additional citations may be issued if permits are not obtained
as per above items.

Please know that | strive to provide only factual and accurate information related to the adopted codes
and ordinances. Additional items, repairs, and/or requirements may be needed than what is listed
above. The Fire Marshal’s office may set different deadlines and penalties per the adopted Fire Code.
If you would like to meet about the above issues, please call me at 979-209-5031.

Sincerely,

Gregory S. Cox, CBO

Chief Building Official

Development Services, City of Bryan
WWW.bryantx.gov
gcox@bryantx.gov

979-209-5031 office

979-209-5035 fax

Enclosure: Photos

405 S. Texas Avenue Photos (sample from August 14, 2015):

Main Building:


http://www.bryantx.gov/
mailto:gcox@bryantx.gov

Electrical violations, open junction boxes

Rotten siing . | -' Rotten siding



Un permitted and unfinished work

Un permitted and unfinished work, damaged ' Illegal electrical

insulation

Green Commercial Building:

Cracks in brick veneer Abandoned sign and pole needs to be removed



Ceiling leaks, illegal electrical

Extension cords, wall damage

Rotten roof deck, wat

s

er leaks



Dangerous Structures Survey Report

Chief Building Official Case #2146
Crry o Bryan —_—
Fie Gand Life, Toons Stgle”
A. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 405 S Texas Avenue, City of Bryan Townsite, Block 37, Lot 1R & 2R
B. SPECIFICATIONS: No. Rooms___ 3 No. Stories, 1 No. Structures__3

Sturctures are “white” house behind the main building, an accessory storage building, and a shipping

container

STRUCTURAL USE CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY

__X__ Residential/Single Family Box __X__ Occupied
Mixed Use __X__ Frame Vacant
Commercial Masonry Open
Residential/Multi Family Mobile Home

__X__ Accessory Structure(s)

C. FINDINGS
_X__ 01
_X__ 02

03.
04.
05.
__X__ 06.
07.

Case # 2146

The structure or a part thereof was constructed or maintained in violation of a
provision of the City’s building code, other applicable ordinance, state law, or federal
law. Specifically, the following:

2009 IRC, 2011 NEC
Main structure? _X Accessory structure?

Any wall or other vertical structural members list, lean, or buckle to an extent that a
plumbline passing through the center of gravity falls outside of the middle third of its
base. Main structure? Accessory structure?

The foundation or the vertical or horizontal supporting members are materially
damaged or deteriorated. Main structure? Accessory structure?

The non-supporting coverings of walls, ceilings, roofs, or floors are materially
damaged or deteriorated. Main structure? Accessory structure?

The structure has improperly distributed loads upon the structural members, or they
have insufficient strength to be reasonably safe for the purpose used.
Main structure? Accessory structure?

The structure or any part thereof has inadequate means of egress as required by the
city’s building code. Main structure? _ X__ Accessory structure? _ X__

The structure is unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or likely to cause sickness due
to damage, deterioration, or inadequate design/construction. Specifically the
structure does not meet the city’s requirements for:
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__X__ 08

_X___ 09,

_X__ 10.
11.

____light

_____ ventilation

_____ sanitation facilities

Main structure? Accessory structure?

Injury to persons or damage to property will result because portion, member or
appurtenance is likely to fail, become detached or dislodged, or collapse.
Main structure? __X__  Accessory structure?

Unable to give reasonable protection to any occupants from weather elements or
danger of collapse because of:

__ Holes or cracks in the floor, exterior wall or roof

_____ loose, rotten, warped or protruding boards

Main structure? Accessory structure?

Is manifestly unsafe for the purpose for which it is being used or so as not to give
reasonable protection from danger of collapse or fire because of:

__X__ Defective materials

____ Structural deterioration

____ Interior walls or ceilings with holes, cracks or loose plaster

Main structure? __X___  Accessory structure?

The building, structure, or a part thereof, is unsecured and open.
Main structure? Accessory structure?

COMMENTS: “WHITE HOUSE”; unknown occupancy approval, has tenants living in it. There are electrical

hazards, missing dead front cover at panel, open junction boxes, etc. no smoke detectors in house. There is

evidence of un permitted work and remodeling. Missing craw| space skirting. etc. There is standing water

uner parts of the house, possible water or sewer leak. “Shipping container” — does not meet building code for

foundation or means of egress requirements -~ placed on property without city approval and building permit.

“Accessory storage structure”- there is a buried extension cord leading to the structure, used for

storage.

Case # 2146

Page 2 of 3



D. FLOOR PLAN (if necessary)
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E. DETERMINATION

X ___ 1 It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health and must be secured and:

A. _X__Bevacated OR ___remain unoccupied; and

B. _X__Berepaired OR _X__ be demolished.

2, it has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is not
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health as defined by the City’s Code of
dinances.
(o, Xl Aoy s, (< 12-1/-15
Signature / é/ Printed Name Date
Page 30of3
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Dangerous Structures Survey Report

/
, Chief Building Official Case #2146
Crry oF Bryan —_—
e Coned Life, Toanx Style.
A. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 405 S Texas Avenue, City of Bryan Townsite, Block 37, Lot 1R & 2R

B. SPECIFICATIONS: No. Rooms___12-13__

No. Stories__1 No. Structures 1

This is the “blue” building used as a Piano Sales, Repair, and Multifamily living.

STRUCTURAL USE CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY

__X__ Residential/Single Family Box _X__ Occupied
Mixed Use __X__ Frame Vacant

__X__ Commercial Masonry Open
Residential/Multi Family Mobile Home

Accessory Structure(s)

C. FINDINGS
__X__ o1

02.

_X__ 03.

_X__ 04

_X__ 05,

__X__ 06.

07.

Case # 2146

The structure or a part thereof was constructed or maintained in violation of a
provision of the City’s building code, other applicable ordinance, state law, or federal
law. Specifically, the following:

2009 IFC, 2009 IBC, 2009 IPC, 2009 2011 NEC

Any wall or other vertical structural members list, lean, or buckle to an extent that a
plumbline passing through the center of gravity falls outside of the middle third of its
base.

The foundation or the vertical or horizontal supporting members are materially
damaged or deteriorated.

The non-supporting coverings of walls, ceilings, roofs, or floors are materially
damaged or deteriorated.

The structure has improperly distributed loads upon the structural members, or they
have insufficient strength to be reasonably safe for the purpose used.

The structure or any part thereof has inadequate means of egress as required by the
city’s building code.

The structure is unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or likely to cause sickness due
to damage, deterioration, or inadequate design/construction. Specifically the
structure does not meet the city’s requirements for:
light
Page 1o0f4



ventilation
sanitation facilities

__X__o08. Injury to persons or damage to property will result because portion, member or
appurtenance is likely to fail, become detached or dislodged, or collapse.
Main structure? Accessory structure?

__X__09. Unable to give reasonable protection to any occupants from weather elements or

danger of collapse because of:
__X__ Holes or cracks in the floor, exterior wall or roof
__X__ Loose, rotten, warped or protruding boards

X__ 10. Is manifestly unsafe for the purpose for which it is being used or so as not to give
reasonable protection from danger of collapse or fire because of:
__X_ Defective materials
____ Structural deterioration

X_ Interior walls or ceilings with holes, cracks or loose plaster

11. The building, structure, or a part thereof, is unsecured and open.

COMMENTS: Building is used for piano sales and repairs. There is what appears to be an original living quarters

in the Northern part to the structure. The owner had rented other areas out to different individuals, making the

a multi use building with retail and multifamily uses. The sleeping areas did not have smoke detectors, with one

area not having a window to the exterior. The city has not approved the building for multifamily use. There

are electrical hazards on the exterior and interior of the building. Interior electrical hazards include open

junction boxes, missing plug covers, extension cords, etc. There are exposed wires and open electrical boxes on

the exterior. A water heater may have been replaced without permits. The are holes in the interior sheetrock

and other damage associated with roof leaks. The skylights show evidence of damage from roof leaks. Siding

replacement was started without permits. There has been rotten siding and roof finish issues for some time.

There is evidence of roof leaks.  There are extension cords in the attic. Some attic areas have inadequate

roof framing and or damaged roof rafters. There are open junction boxes in the attic. There is evidence of

remodeling having been done in bath room of living area of the structure (work is unfinished). There are

damaged light fixtures. There areas of un permitted work in the front section of the building. There are

tempory shoring supports holding up a major support beam across the front part of the structure. Interior work

requires an asbestos survey per state law, the owner has not provided a copy. Also, interior work triggers
Page 20of 4
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accessibility improvements to commercial uses. The structure and property is not in compliance with Federal

or State accessibility laws. There are many Fire Code, Building Code, and Electrical code violations. The Fire

Marshal’s office has issued several citations for violations and the city has placed a hold on utilities. _Proper

approval needs to be obtained as well as Certificate of Occupancy for the commercial/multifamily uses.

FLOOR PLAN (if necessary)

D. DETERMINATION

X1, It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health and must be secured and:

Page 3 of4
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A. ___ Bevacated OR __X_remain unoccupied; and

B. _X__Berepaired OR _X__ be demolished.

2, It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is not
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health as defined by the City’s Code of
Ordinances.
%&w &y ColbBeny S p? /21715
Signatuy/ - Printed Name Date
Page 4 of 4
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Dangerous Structures Survey Report

Chief Building Official Case #2146
Crry oF Bryan
The Coad Lifi, Texas Styde
A. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 405 S Texas Avenue, City of Bryan Townsite, Block 37, Lot 1R & 2R
B. SPECIFICATIONS: No. Rooms__4 No. Stories 1 No. Structures___1

cm— e

Structure is the “green” structure on the property used for storage use.

STRUCTURAL USE CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY
Residential/Single Family Box Occupied
Mixed Use _X__ Frame __X__ Vacant
Commercial __X__ Masonry __X__ Open
Residential/Multi Family Mobile Home

X__ Accessory Structure(s)

C. FINDINGS

_X__o01. The structure or a part thereof was constructed or maintained in violation of a
provision of the City’s building code, other applicable ordinance, state law, or federal
law. Specifically, the following:
__2009 iFC, IBC, IPC, AND 2011 NEC

02. Any wall or other vertical structural members list, lean, or buckle to an extent that a

plumbline passing through the center of gravity falls outside of the middle third of its
base.

_X__ 03. The foundation or the vertical or horizontal supporting members are materially
damaged or deteriorated.

_X__ o4, The non-supporting coverings of walls, ceilings, roofs, or floors are materially
damaged or deteriorated.

__X__ 05. The structure has improperly distributed loads upon the structural members, or they
have insufficient strength to be reasonably safe for the purpose used.

_X__ 06. The structure or any part thereof has inadequate means of egress as required by the
city’s building code.

_X__ 07. The structure is unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or likely to cause sickness due

to damage, deterioration, or inadequate design/construction. Specifically the
structure does not meet the city’s requirements for:
__X__ light
Page 1 of4
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__X__ ventilation
__X__ sanitation facilities

X__ 08. Injury to persons or damage to property will result because portion, member or
appurtenance is likely to fail, become detached or dislodged, or collapse.

X 09. Unable to give reasonable protection to any occupants from weather elements or
danger of collapse because of:
__X__ Holes or cracks in the floor, exterior wall or roof
__X__ Loose, rotten, warped or protruding boards

X__ 10. Is manifestly unsafe for the purpose for which it is being used or so as not to give
reasonable protection from danger of collapse or fire because of:
__X__ Defective materials
__X__ Structural deterioration
__X__ Interior walls or ceilings with holes, cracks or loose plaster

X 11. The building, structure, or a part thereof, is unsecured and open.

COMMENTS:_This is the “green” structure on corner of property used for storage. The original building was

wood siding and at some point masonry brick veneer was added. It appears there is not a moisture barrier

between the brick veneer and orginal wood siding as well as a lack of wall ties to secure the brick veneer. There

are many cracks in the brick veneer and some upper portions have fallen around the back of the structure. The

foundation has several cracks and shows signs of major movement and failure. There is evidence of roof leaks

and one area that may be in danger of collapsing. There are electrical violations with dmaged electrical, open

junction boxes, extension cords, etc. The exterior wood windows are rotten and damaged. There is not

adequate means of egress into the building at front or rear doors. The interior finishes are damaged with

evidence of work without permits.

Page 2 of 4
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D. FLOOR PLAN (if necessary)

E. DETERMINATION

X 1. It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health and must be secured and:

A. _X__Bevacated OR ___ remain unoccupied; and
B. ___Berepaired OR _X__be demolished.

2. It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is not
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health as defined by the City’s Code of
Ordinances.

— = o —
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Dangerous Structures Survey Report

Fire Marshal Case #2146
Crry or Bryan _—
The Good Life, Tixas Style?
A. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 405 S Texas Avenue, City of Bryan Townsite, Block 37, Lot 1R & 2R
B. SPECIFICATIONS: No. Rooms % No. Stories / No. Structures Z
STRUCTURAL USE CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY
Residential/Single Family Box _& Occupied
Mixed Use Frame Vacant
Commercial Z Masonry Open
Residential/Multi Family Mobile Home
Accessory Structure

C. FINDINGS

_%_ 01.

Y
X o

X o,

_‘& 06.
X o

Case # 214

[}

|

The structure or a part thereof has been damaged by fire, water, earthquake, wind,
vandalism, or other cause to such an extent that it has become dangerous to the
public health, safety, and welfare.

| estimate th % of the main structure is considered a loss.

| estimate that—_ % of the accessory structure is considered a loss.

The structure or a part thereof has deteriorated to such an extent that it has become
dangerous to the pyblic health, safety, and welfare.
Main Structure? gl Accessory Structure? ~

The structure or a part thereof does not have adequate means of egress as required
by the City’s building code, and poses a danger in case of fire or panic.
Main Structure? Accessory Structure?

The structure or a part thereof lacks necessary fire-resistive construction, and the
threat of a fire in the structure poses a risk to inhabitants, neighboring structures, and

fire department personnel.
Main Structure? x Accessory Structure? ~~

Obsolete, damaged, or deteriorated electric wiring, gas connections, heating
apparatus, or other mechanical infrastructure present a risk of fire.
Main Structure? ;4 Accessory Structure de——-

The proximity of the structure or a part thereof to other structures on this or
neighboring properties constitutes a fire hazard for the other structures.

Main Structure?, Accessory Structure?s._.

The structure or a part thereof is in violation of the City’s fire code.
Main Structure? Accessory Structure? ™
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COMMENTS

The building, structure, or a part thereof is being used by criminals, vagrants, or
squatters for the purpose of suspected illegal activity.
Main Structure? ZS Accessory Structure?” =~

The building, strucfure, or a part thereof presents an attractive nuisance to children.
Main Structure? Accessory Structure? ——
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D.

DETERMINATION

A o

It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health and must be secured and:

A. ___Bevacated ORK_ remain unoccupied; and
B. ___Berepaired OR K be demolished.
It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is not

dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health as defined by the City’s Code of
Ordinances.
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Dangerous Structures Survey Report

Fire Marshal Case #2146
Crry oF Bryan E—
The Cood Life, Tixas Style”
A. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 405 S Texas Avenue, City of Bryan Townsite, Block 37,lot IR & 2R
B. SPECIFICATIONS: No. Rooms No. Stories [ No. Structures [
STRUCTURAL USE CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY
X Residential/Single Family Box & Occupied
Mixed Use X __ Frame Vacant
Commercial Masonry Open
Residential/Multi Family Mobile Home

Accessory Structure

o FINDINGS

A 01. The structure or a part thereof has been damaged by fire, water, earthquake, wind,
vandalism, or other cause to such an extent that it has become dangerous to the
public health, safety, and welfare.
| estimate thaig_% of the main structure is considered a loss.
| estimate that—__ % of the accessory structure is considered a loss.

02. The structure or a part thereof has deteriorated to such an extent that it has become
dangerous to the public health, safety, and welfare.
Main Structure? Accessory Structure?,

A 03. The structure or a part thereof does not have adequate means of egress as required
by the City’s building code, and poses a danger in case of fire or panic.
Main Structure?gg Accessory Structure? =—-_

A 04. The structure or a part thereof lacks necessary fire-resistive construction, and the
threat of a fire in the structure poses a risk to inhabitants, neighboring structures, and
fire department personnel.

Main Structure? Accessory Structure>———

x 05. Obsolete, damaged, or deteriorated electric wiring, gas connections, heating
apparatus, or other mechanical infrastructure present a risk of fire.
Main Structure? % Accessory Structure? ==

_A 06. The proximity of the structure or a part thereof to other structures on this or
neighboring properties constitutes a fire hazard for the other structures.

Main Structure? 2 Accessory Structure? =

f ; 07. The structure or a part thereof is in violation of the City’s fire code.
Main Structure?x_ Accessory Structure?
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COMMENTS

The building, structure, or a part thereof is being used by criminals, vagrants, or

squatters for the pyrpose of suspected illegal activity.
Main Structure? g Accessory Structure ™=

The building, structure, or a part thereof presents an attractive nuisance to children.
Main Structure? Accessory Structure? $“—
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D. DETERMINATION

X

1

It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health and must be secured and:

A. j_{__ Bevacated OR ___remain unoccupied; and
B. __ Berepaired OR” g be demolished.
It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is not

dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health as defined by the City’s Code of
Ordinances.
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Dangerous Structures Survey Report

Fire Marshal Case #214
Crry oF BrRyan R
The Cood Life, Toxas Style”
A. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 405 S Texas Avenue, City of Bryan Townsite, Block 37, Lot IR & 2R
B. SPECIFICATIONS: No. Rooms No. Stories / No. Structures /
STRUCTURAL USE CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY
Residential/Single Family Box K Occupied
X‘ Mixed Use X_Frame Vacant
Commercial X, Masonry Open
Residential/Multi Family Mobile Home

—

C. FINDINGS

A oL

K os.
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Case # 2146

Accessory Structure

The structure or a part thereof has been damaged by fire, water, earthquake, wind,
vandalism, or other cause to such an extent that it has become dangerous to the
public health, safety, and welfare.

| estimate tha(&o % of the main structure is considered a loss.

I estimate that~—_% of the accessory structure is considered a loss.

The structure or a part thereof has deteriorated to such an extent that it has become
dangerous to the public health, safety, and welfare.
Main Structure? x Accessory Structure

The structure or a part thereof does not have adequate means of egress as required
by the City’s building code, and poses a danger in case of fire or panic.
Main Structure? Accessory Structure?——

The structure or a part thereof lacks necessary fire-resistive construction, and the
threat of a fire in the structure poses a risk to inhabitants, neighboring structures, and
fire department personnel.

Main Structure? Z Accessory Structure? ~——.

Obsolete, damaged, or deteriorated electric wiring, gas connections, heating
apparatus, or other mechanical infrastructure present a risk of fire.
Main Structure? ;S Accessory Structure? =—~u

The proximity of the structure or a part thereof to other structures on this or
neighboring properties constitutes a fire hazard for the other structures.

Main Structure? Accessory Structure? t——

The structure or a part thereof is in violation of the City’s fire code.
Main Structure? Z} Accessory Structure?
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:'S 08. The building, structure, or a part thereof is being used by criminals, vagrants, or
squatters for the purpose of suspected illegal activity.

Main Structure? Accessory Structure? ——
‘& 09. The building, strugture, or a part thereof presents an attractive nuisance to children.
Main Structure? Accessory Structure?

COMMENTS
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D. DETERMINATION

S 1. It has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health and must be secured and:

A. :g Bevacated OR ___ remain unoccupied; and

B. ___ Berepaired OR X_ be demolished.
2. it has been determined upon inspection and investigation that the structure is not
dangerous, unsafe, or a hazard to public health as defined by the City’s Code of
Ordinances.
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	The City recommends that the Commission issue an order to the owner, lienholder, or mortgagee to:
	The City recommends that the Commission orders that the City may:

